REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

SUPPLEMENT TO OFFICIAL GAZETTE

S.I. 106 of 2023

CO-OPERATIVES ACT

(Cap 50)

Co-operatives (Cleaners' Co-operative) (Dissolution) Order, 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 16 of the Co-operatives Act, the Minister responsible for Finance makes the following order —

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Co-operatives (Cleaners' Co-operative) (Dissolution) Order and shall come into force on the 31st December 2023.

Dissolution

2. The Cleaners' Co-operative established by the Co-operatives (Cleaners' Co-operative) (Establishment) Order, 2009 is revoked.

Appointment of liquidator

3. For the exercise of the functions conferred on a liquidator by sections 16(1)(b)(ii) and (2) of the Act, ACM & Associates is appointed liquidator of the co-operative dissolved by paragraph 2.

MADE this 15th day of December, 2023.

NAADIR HASSAN MINISTER OF FINANCE, NATIONAL PLANNING AND TRADE